

Yaakov Roth (*pro hac vice*)  
Harry Graver (*pro hac vice*)  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: 202-879-7658  
[yroth@jonesday.com](mailto:yroth@jonesday.com)  
[hgraver@jonesday.com](mailto:hgraver@jonesday.com)

Michael Critchley (251821972)  
Michael Critchley, Jr. (055861994)  
Amy Luria (034002005)  
CRITCHLEY & LURIA, LLC  
75 Livingston Avenue, Suite 303  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
Telephone: 973-422-9200  
[mcritchley@critchleylaw.com](mailto:mcritchley@critchleylaw.com)  
[mcjr@critchleylaw.com](mailto:mcjr@critchleylaw.com)  
[aluria@critchleylaw.com](mailto:aluria@critchleylaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant George Norcross, III*

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

v.

GEORGE NORCROSS, III,

Defendant.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION - MERCER COUNTY

DOCKET NO.: MER-24-001988

INDICTMENT NO.: 24-06-00111-S

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT MUST DISMISS THE INDICTMENT IF ITS FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS DO NOT AMOUNT TO CRIMES AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	4
II. THE ENTIRE INDICTMENT HINGES ON WHETHER THE ALLEGED "THREATS" WERE CRIMINALLY EXTORTIONATE. ....	8
III. THE INDICTMENT DOES NOT ALLEGE ANY CRIMINALLY EXTORTIONATE THREATS .....	10
A. Defendants' Alleged Interactions with Dranoff Were Not Extortion .....	14
B. Defendants' Alleged Interactions with CFP Were Not Extortion.....	21
C. Defendants' Alleged Interactions with CFP's CEO Were Not Extortion Either, and Cannot Support the Charges Regardless.....	24
IV. THE INDICTMENT ALSO FAILS BECAUSE THE CHARGES ARE TIME-BARRED .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A Fisherman’s Best, Inc. v. Rec’l Fishing All.,</i> 310 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.,</i> 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Australia/E. U.S.A. Shipping Conf. v. United States,</i> 1981 WL 2212 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 1981).....	17
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,</i> 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	30
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. State,</i> 49 N.J.L. 61 (1886).....	4, 13
<i>Cent. Telecomm., Inc. v. TCI Cablevision, Inc.,</i> 800 F.2d 711 (8th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.,</i> 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.,</i> 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Curry v. State,</i> 811 So. 2d 736 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	17
<i>DuFort v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,</i> 818 F. Supp. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	13
<i>E. R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,</i> 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	16, 17
<i>Earle v. Clayton,</i> 2020 WL 95812 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2020).....	26

*Gerhart v. State*,  
 360 P.3d 1194 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2015) .....17

*Grunewald v. United States*,  
 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....32, 33

*Krulewitch v. United States*  
 336 U.S. 440 (1949).....29

*LoBiondo v. Schwartz*,  
 323 N.J. Super. 391 (App. Div. 1999) .....16

*Mariani v. Nocco*,  
 2022 WL 912093 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2022).....25

*McAlonan v. Tracy*,  
 2011 WL 6125 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 16, 2010) .....17

*Monarch Entm’t Bureau, Inc. v. N.J. Highway Auth.*,  
 715 F. Supp. 1290 (D.N.J. 1989).....19

*Oasis Therapeutic Life Centers, Inc. v. Wade*,  
 457 N.J. Super. 218 (App. Div. 2018) .....17

*Percoco v. United States*,  
 598 U.S. 319 (2023).....20

*State v. Ball*,  
 268 N.J. Super. 72 (App. Div. 1993) .....25

*State v. Bowens*,  
 108 N.J. 622 (1987) .....13

*State v. De Vita*,  
 6 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 1950) .....5, 6, 7, 32

*State v. Dorn*,  
 233 N.J. 81 (2018) .....5

*State v. Herbert*,  
 92 N.J.L. 341 (1918).....27

*State v. Lawson*,  
 No. A-5545-17T2, 2019 WL 4732762 (App. Div. Sept. 27, 2019).....31

*State v. Monti*,  
 260 N.J. Super. 179 (App. Div. 1992) .....11

*State v. Roth*,  
 289 N.J. Super. 152 (App. Div. 1996) ..... *passim*

*State v. Saad*,  
 461 N.J. Super. 517 (App. Div. 2019) .....5

*State v. Schneiderman*,  
 20 N.J. 422 (1956) .....6

*State v. Twiggs*,  
 233 N.J. 513 (2018) .....32

*State v. W.S.B.*,  
 453 N.J. Super. 206 (App. Div. 2018) .....28

*United States v. Abelis*,  
 146 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1998) .....21

*United States v. Albertson*,  
 971 F. Supp. 837 (D. Del. 1997) .....12, 23

*United States v. Boggi*,  
 74 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 1996) .....22

*United States v. Brewbaker*,  
 87 F.4th 563 (4th Cir. 2023).....7

*United States v. Brissette*,  
 919 F.3d 670 (1st Cir. 2019).....27

*United States v. Burhoe*,  
 871 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....13

*United States v. Capo*,  
 791 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1986) .....12, 14

*United States v. Capo*,  
817 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1987) (en banc) .....12

*United States v. Coia*,  
719 F.2d 1120 (11th Cir. 1983) .....28

*United States v. Collins*,  
78 F.3d 1021 (6th Cir. 1996) .....12, 15

*United States v. Coppola*,  
671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012) .....21

*United States v. Dinunzio*,  
2008 WL 2148754 (D. Mass. May 20, 2008) .....21

*United States v. DiSalvo*,  
34 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1994) .....21, 22

*United States v. Enmons*,  
410 U.S. 396 (1973).....13

*United States v. Fitzgerald*,  
514 F. Supp. 3d 721 (D. Md. 2021).....27

*United States v. Girard*,  
744 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1984) .....29

*United States v. Godwin-Painter*,  
2015 WL 13735432 (S.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2015) .....13

*United States v. Goodoak*,  
836 F.2d 708 (1st Cir. 1988).....22

*United States v. Hylton*,  
710 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1983) .....17

*United States v. Jackson*,  
80 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999) .....13

*United States v. Kang*,  
715 F. Supp. 2d 657 (D.S.C. 2010).....29, 33

*United States v. Kirsch*,  
903 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2018) .....27

*United States v. Kozeny*,  
493 F. Supp. 2d 693 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....28

*United States v. Mennuti*,  
679 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1982) .....30

*United States v. Salmonese*,  
352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003) .....29

*United States v. Sturm*,  
870 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1989).....12

*United States v. Turner*,  
548 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....32, 33

*United States v. Waters*,  
850 F. Supp. 1550 (N.D. Ala. 1994).....12

*Viacom Int’l Inc. v. Icahn*,  
747 F. Supp. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....12, 14, 23

*Wilson v. Ridgeway*,  
2020 WL 4590241 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2020) .....27

*Young v. Annarino*,  
123 F. Supp. 2d 915 (W.D.N.C. 2000).....26

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1951 .....11

N.J.S.A. 2C:13-5 .....11, 15

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-5 .....11, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

II *Final Report of the New Jersey Criminal Law Revision Comm’n, Commentary*  
(1971).....12, 14, 25
